
Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis.  Permission is given for 
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and 
private study only.  The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without 
the permission of the Author. 
 



THE n.~R,. CTI crr OF 

WITH SQ'.ffi PUPIL V./\.RI ARLK8: 

A PIT...Or ~:-:'UDY 

A thesis presented in -partial fulfilment 
o~ the requirements tor the de~e ~ Mastel' 
or Arte in Education at Massey University. 

Eric Lester Archer 

1970 



11. 

This investigation repoi-ts an expei-1mental study of 

the interaction between children manifesting different cogni­

tive styles (descriptive, categorical and relational) and two 

instructional methods (rule-explained, a..nd rule-derived). 

The eubjects for the experiment wer<'! 120 high-scorers (stanine 

7+) on the specially-constructed cognitive style instrument. 

Equal numbers of' Form I girls and 'boys were :randomly assigned 

to four groups in two experimental cor.td1t1ons. v; 1th sex, 

cognitive style and method the major independent :f'Bctors, the 

basic cell in the factorial design comprised five pupils. 

Teachers were added as a control, and with objectives and 

occasions of testing being measured across all pupils, the 

full design became a seven-variable one, pupils being the 

doubly-cross ed nested factor. 

The concepts and principles of stab111 ty were taught 

to the four groups of' thirty children, over two class periods 

totalling one hundred minutes. The specially-trained experi­

mental teac ere taught two classes each, one by Method R.E., 

the other by Metlnd R .D. Control thod.s !nclud d r ru1om 

aae1gnment, the cites ingot tim • order and place ot teaching, 

and th equating of time and co tent. FOUl' dependent asures 

wttre const:ructed to as esa pupil pel'tormance t two level of 

ject1ves, lal ledg and und tandi.ng, and epplic tion­

tr ei-. Admtnistet--ed by the on test r in the chool htlll 

to ll subjeets. onto occasion (the y foll ing the 

xp i-im ntal t ohin and foUP een day ter-) , th f'Q\U' teats 



111. 

provided measures of initial learning, transf'er, retention and 

delayed-e.pplication-tranet'er. 

The major interaction hypotheses postulate~ a higher 

mean score for ndescr1pt1ve" children after Treatment R. D., 

and a higher mean score :ror "relational'' children a!'ter Treat­

ment R . F . Neither hypotheeis was supported by the data . How­

ever, a1gnif1cant sex differences in cognitive style were 

observed. Boys tended to make more ~eacriptive responses than 

girls at thie age, while girls tended to make more relaticmal 

responses than did the boys. Treatment R . E., an expository 

procedure, led to higher initial learning and retention scores 

than did Treatment R. D., but scores Cll the application-transf'er 

teats did not differ significantl.y. Relative scores, however, 

dis1>layed a con trasting pattern between the two method groups. 

The mean scores of the R. F. . group for the three tests foll ow-

1ng the first teat administered, were all below the measure 

ot initial learning, whereas the reverse pattern wao evident 

for the R. D. group. 

Further examination o~ the date for each of the 

dependent measures by means of four-way analyses of variance 

~ ot covariance, was carried out. Wbile these procedures 

provided additicnal avidence, certain limitations in the 

experiment and in the instruments used qun11fied the findings. 



1v. 

I should like to acknowledge with gratitude 

the assistance given me by many people during the 

couree of this study. In particular, I would thank the 

following: 

The headmasters, etatt e.nd children of the schools 
co-operating in the experiment, and 1n its 
preparatory phases; 

The ten Teachers College students who trained and 
acted as experimental teachers and observers; 

Heveral staff colleagues o-r I amilton Teachers 
College, eel)ecially Mr J. Dickie, who construc­
ted the general models of Appendix C and who 
acted aa a consultant on statistical problems, 
and Mr n. Katterns, .ho trained the team of 
students who coded the .Amidon-Flanders 
Interaction-Analysis; 

Professor c.0.N. Hill, who provided the origili..al 
impetus for the study, and whose guidance and 
constructive comment I have valued; 

and, finally, 

~ty wife and :f'amily , t he former for typing the report, 
the latter for assisting with many clerical 
tasks, all for their tolerance and encouragement. 

Hamilton. 
7th March , 1970. 



CHAPTER I . 

CHAPTER II. 

CH/\PTER JII. 

CHAPI'FR 'IV . 

CIL\PTr.:R V. 

TABLE OF CQNT'!t!'NT S 

THE RESRARCH rnsrm 
mTRODUC111! 0l\ 
THE PROBLFM 
EDUCATI ONAL SIGKIFIC!:T\CE 

IlEVIF'l O!~ METHCD.~: DI GCOVFRY 
80'JE I SST?.G 
CONC"I\PTUAL PRCIBL::·1,ts 
bmTRODOLOOICAL ?ROBLEHS 
srnrn TYPI Cl1 L FilrDINGS 

REVIF.\'.J OF Mm'HOD'i: EXPOSITORY 
R/\TIOJiALE t:m TIV:ORY 
PEDAGOGICAL I'fPLIC.ATIO?TS 
E.JPI RICAL WIDC::ITCE 

DF.FTIUTI ON'1 , CRI'l"'i.'i1IA J\ND HYPOTHRGES 
RF.ST.'! RCH C crrnt,:XT 
COONI TI ~ STYLE 

Descrintive 
Int'erentia l -Cot eeorical 
Rel ational-Context ua l 

TRE .. ti. Tr•~rrs 
Treatment Criteria 
~Mitional Comments on 

Tr eatment Criteria 
HYPO""HP.GF.S 

E'Y-PRRIMF1~T1 L J"R(Cr.'nnm~s 
S~CTS "rn 'T'H'".IR A;i ., IGNMENT 

T O CONDI TIC"":rn 
.A as1gnment to Groups 
Assignment of Oroups to 

Condit 101'..S 
THE GENFRA L FEATURES OF THR STUDY 
I NDEPENDENT V" RI /> LES 

Cognitive s tyle and 8ex 
Treatment and Teachers 
Ob jectives an:! Occasions 

FURTIE..'t? EXPERi l ? L COHTROLS 
DEPRNDRNT V.ARIJ\!\LFS 
DATA PROOEssmo 

.?age 
1 
1 
2 
6 

9 

26 
26 
29 
37 
43 

51 
51 
57 
63 

72 
72 
73 
74 
74 
74 
76 
77 

78 
79 

82 

82 
82 

87 
90 
92 
92 
92 
96 
99 

100 
101 



fist 
CHAPTER VII • THE INSTRUMRNTS 108 

COGNITIVE STYLE ?/.n'JI.SURES 1 0 9 
Triad One 109 
Reliability 112 
Validity 113 
Triad Two 11 6 

SCI'Rl'TCE CONTENT MEASURES 120 
The Pre-Teat 122 
The Poet-Teets 125 
Reliability 128 

THE ATTITUDE SCALES 131 

CHAPTER VIII. RFS'EJ\.RCH FnIDINOS 137 
S~'\ DI~R~NC,.:S Arm COOEI'l'IVE 

STYLE 137 
T~ 6.AJ OR HYPOTT-Tf:m~S 140 

Uypotheses 2.1, 2 .2 and 2.3 144 
Compari on of score ?atterne 150 
Hypotheses 3 .1 and 3 . 2 1 51 

n unexpected finding: ex 
differences 153 

ccrrTROL O'ROUP ?ERFO ' ,.CF 155 
TRSTS FOR Th"D'SPRiffi1<··ICE OF 

TP.-,., /I TM'i-'1'11' 8 
T-P J\ CWR FF F'G'. CT S 

CHAPTF.R rx . smf,'ARY, DL CUGSICU ~.WT' G~FRAL 

156 
161 

CC"r:TCT.t'lf'I01'"S 163 
Sl .'ARY OF TitE STUDY 163 
str•"t1RY OF -n . ING'"' 166 
DISCUSS! . ft.MD GENFRAL 

CO ,CT TTSI S 168 
EDPCATIO:rAL I !PLICATL1iS 175 
FURT;r;;'R r.s~· RCR 176 

APPENDICF.S. A . STRtn!Rl'lTS 180 

B •. ADDITION.AL DETAILS OF TR.AINI G 
PROGRA. J 233 

C. THE GENERAL MODELS OP THE ltJ.M LY SES 
OF VARIMlC ND CF CO r11 P.IANCE 244 

D. T LRS OF R .SULTS FRO! THE VARIOUS 
ANALYS S 251 

E • WORK MATRIC"RS OR T~ACHE'RS .~ND 
TRE T S 267 

IB IOORAPHY 272 



TABLE I 

TABLF. II 

TJ\.BL'F' III 

TABLE "N 

TABLE V 

TABLE VI 

TABLE VII 

TMJLE VIII 

TABIF. I X 

TABLE X 

TAP.LE XI 

TABLE XII 

TABLE YI II 

TABLE XIV 

TABLF XV 

TABIE XVI 

TASU. XVII 

s tantne levels for assignment 
of' subjects. 86 

Cell means for the f1ve groups. 86 

Balancing pattern for the experimental 
lessons. 88 

sex response pattern . 110 

0tab111ty coeff1c1ente ror cognitive 
style (Mrisd One) . 113 

Between-sex diff rences in cognitive 
tyle. 114 

Extreme response set and eogn1t1ve 
style. 115 

Discrimination 1.ndioes (Item 5, 
Triad Two). 117 

Stability coefficients (Triad Two) 118 

Correlations between Triad One and 
· Triad Two . 118 

Item analysis data for embedded items. 123 

Post-test data for the experimental 
groups. 

Correlation of ttiltude Scales with 
I . Q . and post-tests. 

Cognitive style• correlation 
eoeN'ioient between eogn1t1 e 
.style and Ot1 I •• scores. 

Sex difference 1n cognitive styl.es 
among Form I pupil. 

130 

138 

140 

Selected su rry ot hy'pothesi -?'elated 
result fZ-OJll th main analys1 Of 
variance. 143- 144 

swnmar1e o~ in effects and t1rst-
or4er 1nt raot1 tor anal.ya a 
of ccnnriance and anaJ.yses Of 

rtaace 148-149 



Figure 1 

Figure 2 

Figure 3 

Pigu.re 4 

Figure 5 

Page 

Predicted interaction Bx E based 
on hypothetical data 145 

Obtained interaction B x E 145 

Relative scores on the four post­
teats 1n order of administrat ion 
ac:ross time (adjusted means) 150 

Interaction of sex of pupils and 
two testing oecssione 153 

Adjusted mean scores for boys end 
girls on the f'our dependent 
measures 154 




