Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

#### THE INTERACTION OF

#### SELECTED INSTRUCTIONAL PROCEDURES

WITH SOME PUPIL VARIABLES:

A PILOT STUDY

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Arts in Education at Massey University.

Eric Lester Archer 1970

#### ABSTRACT

This investigation reports an experimental study of the interaction between children manifesting different cognitive styles (descriptive, categorical and relational) and two instructional methods (rule-explained, and rule-derived). The subjects for the experiment were 120 high-scorers (stanine 7+) on the specially-constructed cognitive style instrument. Equal numbers of Form I girls and boys were randomly assigned to four groups in two experimental conditions. With sex, cognitive style and method the major independent factors, the basic cell in the factorial design comprised five pupils. Teachers were added as a control, and with objectives and occasions of testing being measured across all pupils, the full design became a seven-variable one, pupils being the doubly-crossed nested factor.

The concepts and principles of stability were taught to the four groups of thirty children, over two class periods totalling one hundred minutes. The specially-trained experimental teachers taught two classes each, one by Method R.E., the other by Method R.D. Control methods included random assignment, the crossing of time, order and place of teaching, and the equating of time and content. Four dependent measures were constructed to assess pupil performance at two levels of objectives, knowledge and understanding, and application-transfer. Administered by the one tester in the school hall to all subjects, on two occasions (the day following the experimental teaching and fourteen days later), the four tests

provided measures of initial learning, transfer, retention and delayed-application-transfer.

The major interaction hypotheses postulated a higher mean score for "descriptive" children after Treatment R.D., and a higher mean score for "relational" children after Treatment R.E. Neither hypothesis was supported by the data. However, significant sex differences in cognitive style were observed. Boys tended to make more descriptive responses than girls at this age, while girls tended to make more relational responses than did the boys. Treatment R.E., an expository procedure, led to higher initial learning and retention scores than did Treatment R.D., but scores on the application-transfer tests did not differ significantly. Relative scores, however, displayed a contrasting pattern between the two method groups. The mean scores of the R.E. group for the three tests following the first test administered, were all below the measure of initial learning, whereas the reverse pattern was evident for the R.D. group.

Further examination of the data for each of the dependent measures by means of four-way analyses of variance and of covariance, was carried out. While these procedures provided additional evidence, certain limitations in the experiment and in the instruments used qualified the findings.

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I should like to acknowledge with gratitude the assistance given me by many people during the course of this study. In particular, I would thank the following:

The headmasters, staff and children of the schools co-operating in the experiment, and in its preparatory phases;

The ten Teachers College students who trained and acted as experimental teachers and observers;

Several staff colleagues of Hamilton Teachers
College, especially Mr J. Dickie, who constructed the general models of Appendix C and who acted as a consultant on statistical problems, and Mr R. Katterns, who trained the team of students who coded the Amidon-Flanders
Interaction-Analysis:

Professor C.C.N. Hill, who provided the original impetus for the study, and whose guidance and constructive comment I have valued;

and, finally,

My wife and family, the former for typing the report, the latter for assisting with many clerical tasks, all for their tolerance and encouragement.

E.L. Archer

Hamilton. 7th March. 1970.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
CHAPTER	I.	THE RESEARCH ISSUE INTRODUCTION THE PROBLEM EDUCATIONAL SIGNIFICANCE	1 1 2 6
CHAPTER	II.	REVIEW OF LITERATURE: COGNITIVE STYLE	9
CHAPTER	III.	REVIEW OF METHODS: DISCOVERY SOME ISSUES CONCEPTUAL PROBLEMS METHODOLOGICAL PROBLEMS SOME TYPICAL FINDINGS	26 29 37 43
CHAPTER	IV.	REVIEW OF METHODS: EXPOSITORY RATIONALE AND THEORY PEDAGOGICAL IMPLICATIONS EMPIRICAL EVIDENCE	51 51 57 63
CHAPTER	∨.	DEFINITIONS, CRITERIA AND HYPOTHESES RESEARCH CONTEXT COGNITIVE STYLE Descriptive Inferential-Categorical Relational-Contextual TREATMENTS Treatment Criteria Additional Comments on Treatment Criteria HYPOTHESES	72 72 73 74 74 74 76 77 78 79
CHAPTER	VI.	EXPERIMENTAL PROCEDURES  SUBJECTS AND THEIR ASSIGNMENT  TO CONDITIONS  Assignment to Groups Assignment of Groups to Conditions  THE GENERAL FEATURES OF THE STUDY INDEPENDENT VARIABLES Cognitive Style and Sex Treatment and Teachers Objectives and Occasions FURTHER EXPERIMENTAL CONTROLS DEPENDENT VARIABLES DATA PROCESSING	82 82 87 90 92 92 96 99 100 101

			Page
CHAPTER VII.		THE INSTRUMENTS  COGNITIVE STYLE MEASURES  Triad One Reliability Validity Triad Two  SCIENCE CONTENT MEASURES The Pre-Test The Post-Tests Reliability THE ATTITUDE SCALES	108 109 112 113 116 120 122 125 128 131
CHAPTER VIII	•	RESEARCH FINDINGS  SEX DIFFERENCES AND COUNTIVE STYLE  THE MAJOR HYPOTHESES Hypotheses 2.1, 2.2 and 2.3 Comparison of Score Patterns Hypotheses 3.1 and 3.2 An unexpected finding: sex differences CONTROL GROUP PERFORMANCE TESTS FOR INDEPENDENCE OF TREATMENTS TEACHER EFFECTS	137 140 144 150 151 153 155 156 161
CHAPTER IX.		SUMMARY, DISCUSSION AND GENERAL CONCLUSIONS SUMMARY OF THE STUDY SUMMARY OF FINDINGS DISCUSSION AND GENERAL CONCLUSIONS EDUCATIONAL IMPLICATIONS FURTHER RESEARCH	163 163 166 168 175 176
APPENDICES. A.		INSTRUMENTS	180
	В.	ADDITIONAL DETAILS OF TRAINING PROGRAMME	233
	C.	THE GENERAL MODELS OF THE ANALYSES OF VARIANCE AND OF COVARIANCE	2144
	D.	TABLES OF RESULTS FROM THE VARIOUS ANALYSES	251
	E .	WORK MATRICES FOR TEACHERS AND TREATMENTS	267
BIBLIOGRAPHY			272

### LIST OF TABLES

			Page
TABLE	I	Stanine levels for assignment of subjects.	86
TABLE	II	Cell means for the five groups.	86
TABLE	III	Balancing pattern for the experimental lessons.	88
TABLE	IV	Sex response pattern.	110
TABLE	V	Stability coefficients for cognitive style (Triad One).	113
TABLE	VI	Between-sex differences in cognitive style.	114
TABLE	VII .	Extreme response set and cognitive style.	115
TABLE	AIII	Discrimination indices (Item 5, Triad Two).	117
TABLE	IX	Stability coefficients (Triad Two)	118
TABLE	Х	Correlations between Triad One and Triad Two.	118
TABLE	XI	Item analysis data for embedded items.	123
TABLE	XII	Post-test data for the experimental groups.	130
TABLE	XIII	Correlation of Attitude Scales with I.Q. and post-tests.	136
TABLE	XIV	Cognitive style - correlation coefficients between cognitive style and Otis I.Q. scores.	138
TABLE	XA	Sex differences in cognitive styles among Form I pupils.	140
TABIE	XVI	Selected summary of hypothesis-related results from the main analysis of variance.	143-144
TABLE	XVII	Summaries of main effects and first- order interactions for analyses of covariance and analyses of variance	148-149

# LIST OF FIGURES

			Page
Figure	1	Predicted interaction B x E based on hypothetical data	145
Figure	2	Obtained interaction B x E	145
Figure	3	Relative scores on the four post- tests in order of administration across time (adjusted means)	150
Figure	4	Interaction of sex of pupils and two testing occasions	153
Figure	5	Adjusted mean scores for boys and girls on the four dependent measures	1 54